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not be effective until approved by the Liquor Control Commissioner
as having been issued in accordance with the provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes, Chapter 340, consistent with this Act.

Subdivision 3. Any license issued under this Act has the
same status and is subject to the same requirements, limitations
and regulations as any other "on sale" liquor license.

Subdivision 4. The Liquor Control Commissioner may pro-
mulgate regulations related to the operation of the establishment
issued such license, and shall have the right to revoke such license
for any violation of any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section
340.

Section 2. This Act shall be effective upon approval by a
majority of the members of the Cook County Board and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 411—S. F. No. 208

An act relating to the state agricultural society; amending cer-
tain provisions relating to money and property of the society;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.07, as amended;
37.13; and 37.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.07, as
amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 388, Section 3, is amended to
read:

37.07 State agricultural society; monthly statements by
secretary; purchases, expenditures. The secretary of the state ag-
ricultural society shall prepare monthly statements summarizing
receipts and expenditures for the preceding month, which shall be
signed by him and approved by the president or a vice president
of the governing board. The secretary shall attach to this state-
ment his affidavit that all articles were purchased by him, or under
his direction, and to his best information and belief, all articles
purchased by the governing board were purchased at a fair cash
market value and received by the society, and that all services
charged for were actually rendered; that neither he nor any person
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in his behalf, or the governing board, to his best information and
belief, had any pecuniary or other interest in any purchase made
or services rendered, or received any pecuniary or other benefit
therefrom, directly or indirectly, by commission, percentage, deduc-
tion, or otherwise; and that the articles specified conformed in every
respect to the goods ordered, in both quality and quantity. This re-
port shall also show the amount of money in the hands of the
treasure of the society.

Copies of the secretary's monthly report shall be furnished to
the state auditor, and the office of the public examiner and to each
member of the board of managers, no later than the tenth of the
month following the months' activities encompassed within such
report.

The board of managers shall, from time to time, designate
one or more national or state banks, or trust companies authorized
to do a banking business, as official depositories jor money of the
society, and thereupon shall require the treasurer to deposit all or
part of such money in such bank or banks. Such designation shall
be in writing and set forth all the terms and conditions upon which
the deposits are made, and shall be signed by the president and
secretary, and made a part of the minutes of the board. Any bank
or trust company so designated shall qualify as a depository by
furnishing a corporate surety bond or collateral as required by
Minnesota Statutes, Section 118.01, and shall thereafter, as long
as money of the society is on deposit therein, maintain such bond
or collateral in the amounts required by said section. However,
no bond or collateral shall be required to secure any deposit, in-
sofar as it is insured under federal law, as provided in Minnesota
Statutes, Section 118.10.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statues 1961, Section 37.13, is amended
to read:

37.13 Title to property vested in state. The title to all
money and other property of the society shall vest in the state
in the name of the society and there shall be no division of its
assets among its members. All moneys received by the society shall
be used in the holding of its annual fair, and for such other exhibi-
tions or expositions held from time to time as the society shall
determine, for the improvement of the fair grounds, the payment
of expenses, premiums, and purses, the acquisition of properties,
both real and personal, for the use and benefit of the society,
and for the furnishing of such attractions and amusements as the
governing board shall deem necessary for the success of its fairs,
and other exhibitions and expositions-
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 37.19, is amended
to read:

37.19 Contracts. The society may contract in its own
name, and through its duly appointed officers and agents without
the necessity of advertising for, or publicly requesting bids, and the
provisions of this chapter, and all ordinances, by-laws, rules, and
regulations adopted by its governing board shall be deemed a part
of every such contract entered into with any exhibitor, privilege
holder, lessee, licensee, or other person. The society shall have the
power to purchase, sell, lease, or otherwise to engage in transac-
tions as respects real property in its own name, and with terms
and conditions acceptable to its board of managers. The provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 37.01 shall apply to the spe-
cific properties described therein, excepting space rental contracts
and ground leases for a term of one year or less. The society shall
submit to the executive council of the state of Minnesota, as pro-
vided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 9, all its transactions involv-
ing real properties for the approval of the executive council, and
no such transaction shall be final until approved by the executive
council. All such transactions involving real property heretofore
made by the society are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

Approved May 12,1965.

CHAPTER 412—H. F. No. 254

An act relating to warehousing and penalties for violations of
the warehousing law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections
231.14, 231.36, 231.37,231.38 and 231.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 231.14, is
amended to read:

231.14 Warehousing law; violations; discrimination in rates.
Except as herein otherwise specified, no warehouseman, or any
officer, agent, or employee thereof, shall, directly or indirectly, by
remittance, rebate, or any device, inducement, or other means,
suffer or permit any corporation or person to obtain any service,
or the storage of any goods, wares, or merchandise, at less than
the rates then established and in force as shown by the schedule
filed and in effect at the time. No person or corporation shall, di-
rectly or indirectly, by any device, inducement, or means, either

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by atrifceout


